performance of Olys and its markets. The 1.9% growth rate used to project perpetual cash flows is consistent with long-term
inflation rates in France.

The discount rate used corresponds to the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) and represents the expected return on
capital employed (ROCE). It is calculated using financial data taken from a peer sample of comparable companies, comprising
listed companies from the same business sector as Groupe LDLC. At 31 March 2022, the discount rate determined using
market data was 9.9% for Olys.

Following a review of the share value, no impairment was recorded at 31 March 2022.

Sensitivity tests

Groupe LDLC analysed the sensitivity of impairment test results, based on different EBITDA margin assumptions used to
calculate the terminal value and discount rate.

Sensitivity tests were carried out on the basis of the adopted business plan, including changes that could be reasonably
expected to occur (-50 bps for the EBITDA/revenues margin, +50 bps for the discount rate). The results of sensitivity testing
are as follows:
• appreciation/(devaluation) – headroom in €m
• EBITDA/revenues margin -50 bps   2.7
• discount rate +50 bps   1.4

2.3.4. Inventories and WIP

Inventories and work-in-progress break down as follows:

01/04/2021 - 31/03/2022 01/04/2020 - 31/03/2021

Gross value Impairment  Net value Gross value Impairment  Net value

Goods inventories 97,308  1,411  95,897  101,943  1,484  100,459

Total goods inventories 97,308  1,411  95,897  101,943  1,484  100,459

Inventories are written down in accordance with the age of the products and the expected difficulty of selling them, and/or
in the case of products whose realisable value is lower than cost.

182

2.3.5. Trade receivables

This item breaks down as follows:

01/04/2021 - 31/03/2022 01/04/2020 - 31/03/2021

Gross Imp. Net Gross Imp. Net

Trade receivables 24,924  1,118  23,806  30,692  1,291  29,401

Total 24,924  1,118  23,806  30,692  1,291  29,401

All trade receivables are due in less than one year.

The decrease in gross trade receivables is in line with the decline in business over the last month of the financial year.

2.3.6. Other receivables

This item breaks down as follows:

01/04/2021 -

31/03/2022

01/04/2020 -
31/03/2021

Gross Imp. Net Net

Advances and down payments  1,222  58  1,164  1,321

Supplier credit received and receivable 6,363   6,363  4,864

Government (income tax, VAT, etc.) 3,773   3,773  1,244

Government - income receivable 0   0  0

Accrued income receivable 227   227  471

Eurofactor current account and retainer 988   988  654

[…]

Accelerated depr./amort. 73  101

Other non-recurring expenses 23  18

Total non-recurring expenses 686  5,694

Net non-recurring income/(expense) (268)  (46)

The vesting of bonus shares accounts for non-recurring provision write-backs and losses on purchase of treasury shares
totalling €250,000 in 2021/2022 versus €235,000 the previous year.

The non-recurring depreciation charge corresponds to additional depreciation of retired assets.

The increase in losses on purchase of treasury shares was mainly due to the fall in the share price over the fourth quarter of
the year ended 31 March 2022.

At 31 March 2021, the cessation of business by Groupe LDLC España explained the amounts recorded under non-recurring
provision write-backs and non-recurring expenses on disposal of financial assets related to the removal of this subsidiary’s
shares from the balance sheet in an amount of €5,250,000.

2.3.24.  Income tax

Income tax is calculated as follows:

  01/04/2021 - 31/03/2022

Earnings
before tax

Corporate
income tax

at 27.5%

Soc. sec.
contrib. at

3.3%

Impact of tax consolidation and
tax credits (charity donations,

research, apprenticeships)
Earnings
after tax

EBIT 57,974  (15,324)  (478)  311  42,483

Net financial income/(expense) (35)  10   (25)

Net non-recurring income/(expense) (268)  69   (199)

Employee profit-sharing (4,188)   (4,188)

Total  53,483  (15,245)  (478)  311  38,071

Negative tax figures shown in brackets indicate tax expenses.

192

2.3.25.  Future tax (increases) and reductions

The following figures indicate future reductions or increases in the tax base.

 01/04/2021 -

31/03/2022

01/04/2020 -
31/03/2021

Customer warranty provision 100  111

Organic 222  250

Retirement benefit provision  (303)  1,173

Equity investment provision 0  0

Provisions for warehouse rent/rental charges 909  0

Employee profit-sharing 4,188  4,034

Total 5,116  5,568

2.3.26. Table - List of subsidiaries and equity interests

Sh
ar

e